adjusted for fixed charges, capitalized interest, earnings from equity investees and distributed earnings from equity investees. Fixed charges
consist of interest incurred (whether expensed or capitalized), amortization of deferred financing costs and preference security dividends (i.e.,
the amount of pre-tax earnings that is required to pay the dividends on outstanding preference securities). Earnings were inadequate to cover
fixed charges and preferred stock dividends by $34.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2007 and $35.9 million, $70.6 million and
$49.8 million for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

S-30

Edgar Filing: STRATEGIC HOTELS & RESORTS, INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, stockholders� equity and total capitalization as of June 30, 2007, assuming that the
underwriter does not exercise its over-allotment option to purchase additional shares of Series A Preferred Stock:

� on an actual basis; and

� as adjusted to give effect to the sale by us of 425,000 shares of our Series A Preferred Stock in this offering at an offering price of
$23.50 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

June 30, 2007

Actual

As adjusted
for this
offering

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 114,237 $ 114,237

Debt
Mortgages and other debt payable $ 1,385,470 $ 1,385,470
Exchangeable senior notes, net of discount 179,145 179,145
Revolving credit facility(1) 117,000 107,697
Minority interests 15,587 15,587
Stockholders� equity
8.25% Series C Cumulative Redeemable Preferred shares�$0.01 par value (liquidation preference $25.00 per
share); 5,750,000 shares issued and outstanding�actual and as adjusted 138,940 138,940
8.25% Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred shares�$0.01 par value (liquidation preference $25.00 per
share); 4,600,000 shares issued and outstanding�actual and as adjusted 110,775 110,775
8.50% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred shares�$0.01 par value (liquidation preference $25.00 per
share); 4,000,000 shares issued and outstanding�actual; 4,425,000 shares issued and outstanding�as adjusted 97,553 106,856
Common stock�par value $0.01; 150,000,000 shares authorized; 74,351,799 shares issued and
outstanding�actual; 74,351,799 shares issued and outstanding�as adjusted(2) 742 742
Additional paid-in capital 1,198,081 1,198,081
Accumulated deficit (342,643) (342,643)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 20,787 20,787

Total capitalization $ 2,921,437 $ 2,921,437

(1) We expect that the proceeds from this offering will be used to repay amounts outstanding under SHC Funding�s $500.0 million revolving credit facility, which
had $128.0 million outstanding as of September 19, 2007, and the remainder will be used for other general corporate purposes.

(2) The number of shares of common stock issued and outstanding�actual and as adjusted does not include: (a) approximately 975,855 shares reserved for issuance
with respect to units of our operating company that may, subject to limits in its operating agreement, be exchanged for cash or, at our option, shares of our